

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the Twentieth day of December in the year Two Thousand Twenty-One (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Madison County Board of Supervisors 146 West Center Street Canton, Mississippi 39046

and the Contractor: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

England Enterprises, Inc. 8295 Wildwood Road Vaughan, Mississippi 39179-9566 Tel: 662-673-1644

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

Madison County Annex Exterior Repairs Madison, Mississippi

The Architect: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

JH&H Architects, Planners, Interiors PA 1047 North Flowood Drive Flowood, Mississippi 39232-9533 Tel: 601-948-4601

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete A101®-2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, contemporaneously with this Agreement. AIA Document A201®-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

User Notes:

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

EXHIBIT A INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

- § 2.1 The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.
- § 2.2 Contractor shall, at its own expense as part of the Contract Sum, secure all licenses, furnish all labor, material, plant, office space, tools, equipment, machinery, scaffolding, cartage, electric current for power purposes and provide all other things and personnel necessary for the full and diligent prosecution of the Work, all in compliance with applicable statutes, building codes, ordinances and regulations and in a first class workmanlike manner in strict accordance with the requirements of the Project as well as to the reasonable satisfaction of the Owner. Contractor shall be responsible for supervision, coordination of its sub-trades, and for the performance of all actions reasonably required to complete the Work even if not specifically shown in the plans and specifications but can be reasonably inferred.
- § 2.3 The Contractor is required to furnish a payment and performance bond. Such bonds shall be executed by it with a fidelity or surety company authorized to transact business in Mississippi in form and amount satisfactory to the Owner. The Performance Bond shall guarantee the faithful performance of all contract obligations of this Contract. The Payment Bond shall comply with the requirements of Mississippi regarding unconditional payment bonds and assure the prompt payment of all claims of lienors and laborers. The cost of the bond shall be included within the Contract Sum.

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be: (Check one of the following boxes.)

[X] A date set forth in a Notice to Proceed. (Paragraphs deleted)

Init.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.

§ 3.3 Substantial Completion

§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:

(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)

[X] Not later than Seventy-five (75) calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work.

(Table deleted)

(Paragraph deleted)

§ 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages, if any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars (\$ 165,000.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 4.2 Alternates

§ 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum: N/A

(Table deleted)

(Table deleted)

(Paragraphs deleted)

§ 4.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum:

(Identify each allowance.)

ItemPriceContingency Allowance\$10,000.00Inspection and Testing Allowance\$1,500.00

§ 4.4 Unit prices, if any:

(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Item	Units and Limitations	Price per Unit (\$0.00)
If additional 2x4 wood blocking and/or framing is required beyond what is shown on the drawings.	Dollar(s) per linear foot (\$/LF)	Add: \$10.00
If additional 2x6 wood blocking and/or framing is required beyond what is shown on the drawings.	Dollar(s) per linear foot	Add: \$10.00

§ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any:

(Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.)

The Contractor and his Surety will be liable for and will pay the Owner the sum of Three Hundred (\$300.00) Dollars as liquidated damages for each calendar day until the Work is substantially complete. Reference Section 00 7200, AIA Document A201-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, Section 9.11.

§ 4.6 Other:

(Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)

N/A

Init.

ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS

§ 5.1 Progress Payments

- § 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:
- § 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the first (1st) day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the fifteenth day of the following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than sixty (60) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

- § 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- § 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.
- § 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201TM—2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
- § 5.1.6.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:
 - .1 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work;
 - .2 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and
 - .3 That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect's professional judgment, to be reasonably justified.
- § 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:
 - .1 The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner;
 - .2 The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017;
 - .3 Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier, unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay;
 - .4 For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017; and
 - .5 Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 5.1.7.
 - .6 If Owner is entitled to deduct liquidated damages, or any other damages or amounts provided in the Contract Documents, including clean-up fees, then Owner shall be entitled to deduct such liquidated damages, amounts and fees at any time.

§ 5.1.7 Retainage

§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of retainage may be limited by governing law.)

Reference Section 00 7200, General Conditions, Section 9.3.1.3

§ 5.1.7.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage: None (Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)

§ 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, including modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert provisions for such modifications.)

Reference Section 00 7200, General Conditions, Section 9.3.1.3

(Paragraphs deleted)

- § 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017.
- § 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 Final Payment

- § 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when
 - .1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201–2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
 - .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.
- § 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

Reference Section 00 7200, AIA Document A201-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, Section 9.10

(Paragraphs deleted)

§ 5.3. Payment Procedures

- **5.3.1.** Subject to the provisions of Article 9 of the General Conditions, the following payment procedures shall also apply to both progress and final payments.
 - 1. At the time of the submission of an Application for Payment the Contractor shall furnish to the Contractor: (1) a certification of work performed on a form approved by the Owner; (2) waivers of lien for all work done by Contractor, all lienors giving notice and any such other persons, firms or corporations performing work in accordance with the Contract Documents to the date of the application for payment; and (3) evidence of payment to all laborers working directly or indirectly for the Contractor through the date of the application for payment. The Owner shall have the right at any time and in its sole discretion to make payments directly to laborers and/or material men and/or sub-contractors of the Contractor, or to make any such payments jointly to such payees and the Contractor.
 - 2. Payments made to the Contractor are received by it in trust to be applied first to the amount owing to any person who has performed labor or furnished materials to the Contractor for the performance and work under this agreement and before the Contractor shall use any monies received for any other purposes.
 - 3. Partial or final payment will not be payable or due at the option of the Owner in the event that any of the following conditions exist: (1) Defective or damaged work is not remedied by Contractor; (2) Claims have been filed by laborers, material men and/or subcontractors under this agreement; (3) Contractor fails to make the proper application for payment or fails to comply with Mississippi's mechanics lien law; (4) Contractor

becomes bankrupt or insolvent; (5) This agreement or any other agreement between Owner and Contractor is in breach; and (6) Any insurance required of Contractor ceases to be effective and in force.

- 4. Acceptance of final payment by Contractor operates as a release to the Owner of all claims and liability to the Contractor for all construction work performed by Contractor.
- § 5.3.2 The compensation payable to the Contractor hereunder shall not be increased because of the imposition of any taxes, or of increases in the price of any labor, material or services.
- § 5.3.3 No payment made hereunder shall operate as an admission on the part of the Owner that this Agreement, or any part thereof has been complied with, or preclude any action for damages against the Contractor should this Agreement not be faithfully executed in every respect or should the Work furnished and installed by the Contractor not meet with the approval of the Owner
- § 5.4 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located.

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1 Initial Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

§ 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows: (Check the appropriate box.)

l (Paragraphs deleted)

X] Litigation solely and exclusively in a court of competent jurisdiction, which shall be in Madison County, Mississippi

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

§ 7.1.1 If the Contract is terminated for the Owner's convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017, then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows:

(Insert the amount of, or method for determining, the fee, if any, payable to the Contractor following a termination for the Owner's convenience.)

The Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee in accordance with Article 14, paragraph 14.4.3 of AIA Document A201–2017

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.2 The Owner's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Sheldon Vance

Init.

AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 09:45:57 ET on 12/29/2021 under Order No.2114270059 which expires on 01/10/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

Madison County Board of Supervisors

Tel: 601-855-5502

Email: sheldon.vance@madison-co.com

§ 8.3 The Contractor's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Davd England, President 8295 Wildwood Road Vaughan, Mississippi 39179-9566

Tel: 662-673-1644

Email: englandenterprisesinc@gmail.com

§ 8.4 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' prior notice to the other party.

§ 8.5 Insurance and Bonds

- § 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in Section 00 7200, General Conditions, Article 11, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in 00 7200, General Conditions, Article 11, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

(Paragraphs deleted)

- § 8.7 Other provisions:
- **§8.7.1** The Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Mississippi, and the mandatory and exclusive venue of any and all litigation shall be in Madison County, Mississippi.
- §8.7.2 As a material consideration of the making of this Agreement, the modifications to this Agreement shall not be construed against the maker of said modifications.
- § 8.7.3 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, or in any document forming a part hereof, there shall be no mandatory arbitration for any dispute arising hereunder.
- § 8.7.4 Article 1 of the General Conditions shall govern Contractor's use of the Construction Documents.
- § 8.7.5 The Contractor shall be responsible to the Owner for acts and omissions of the Contractor's employees, Subcontractors and their agents and employees, and other persons or entities performing portions of the Work for, or on behalf of, the Contractor or any of its Subcontractors. As part of that responsibility, Contractor shall enforce the Owner's alcohol-free, drug-free, tobacco-free, harassment-free and weapon-free policies and zones, which will require compliance with those policies and zones by Contractor's employees, subcontractors, and all other persons carrying out the Contract. Further, Contractor shall use commercially reasonable efforts to perform background checks on all Contractor's employees, Subcontractors and their agents and employees, and other persons or entities performing portions of the Work for, or on behalf of, the Contractor or any of its Subcontractors and for which will be present at the jobsite for the Project.
- § 8.7.6 Contractor shall require all construction workers, whether Contractor's own forces or the forces of Contractor's subcontractors, to park their personal motor vehicles on Owner's property only in the parking places designated by the Owner's campus principal. Any vehicles not parked in the appropriate locations shall be towed at the vehicle owner's sole expense.
- § 8.7.7 Contractor shall follow, and shall require all employees, agents or subcontractors to follow applicable ordinances of the municipality in which the Project is located.

- § 8.7.8 Contractor shall institute a theft deterrence program designed to restrict construction worker access to properties of Owner that are currently in use, to maintain supervision of Contractor's and Contractor's subcontractor's forces, and to reimburse the Owner or those persons suffering a theft loss which results from Contractor's forces or Contractor's subcontractor's forces' actions, omissions, or failure to secure the Work or adjoining property.
- § 8.7.9 The Contractor may not assign its responsibilities, duties, obligations and rights under this Agreement, without the express written consent of the Owner. This does not prevent Contractor from engaging subcontractors to perform various phases of the Project, but Contractor shall be fully responsible to Owner for the work, actions and omissions of all such subcontractors.
- **§8.7.10** This Agreement, in its entirety, shall be binding upon all the parties hereto, their respective successors, heirs, executors, administrators or assigns.
- § 8.7.11 Execution of this Agreement shall constitute approval and acceptance of all terms, covenants and conditions as modified and contained in the Contract Documents.
- § 8.7.12 This Agreement is subject to all applicable federal and state laws, rules, and regulations. Invalidity of any portion of this Agreement under the laws of the State of Mississippi or of the United States shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Agreement.
- § 8.7.13 By signing this Agreement, Contractor represents and warrants the following to the Owner (in addition to any other representations and warranties contained in the Contract Documents), as a material inducement to the Owner to execute this Agreement, which representations and warranties shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement, any termination of this Agreement, and the final completion of the Work
 - .1 The Contractor is authorized to do business in Mississippi under Mississippi Code §31-3-1 et seq. and is otherwise properly licensed by all necessary governmental and public and quasi-public authorities having jurisdiction over the Contractor and over the Work and the Project.
 - .2 Contractor is financially solvent, able to pay all debts as they mature, and possessed of sufficient working capital to complete the Work and perform all obligations hereunder and that it has no reasonable belief that any of its subcontractors are not are financially solvent, able to pay all debts as they mature, and possessed of sufficient working capital to complete their respective portion of the Work.
 - .3 The Contractor is able to furnish the plant, tools, materials, supplies, equipment, and labor required to complete the Work and perform its obligations hereunder and has sufficient experience and competence to do so.
 - .4 The Contractor's execution of this Agreement and performance thereof is within the Contractor's duly authorized powers.
 - .5 The Contractor's duly authorized representative has visited the site of the Project, is familiar with the local conditions under which the Work is to be performed and has correlated observations with the requirements of the Contract Documents.
 - .6 The Contractor possesses a high level of experience and expertise in the business administration, construction, construction management, and superintendence of projects of the size, complexity, and nature of this particular Project and will perform the Work with the care, skill, and diligence of such a contractor.
- § 8.7.14 No delay or omission by Owner in exercising any right or power accruing upon the noncompliance or failure of performance by Contractor of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall impair any such right or power or be construed to be a waiver thereof. A waiver by Owner of any of the covenants, conditions or agreements hereof to be performed by Contractor shall not be construed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach thereof or of any other covenant, condition or agreement herein contained.
- § 8.7.15 Contractor stipulates that Owner is a political subdivision of the State of Mississippi, and as such, enjoys immunities from suit and liability as provided by the Constitution and laws of the State of Mississippi. By entering into this Agreement, Owner does not waive any of its immunities from suit and/or liability, except as otherwise specifically provided herein and as specifically authorized by law.

ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

§ 9.1 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents:

- AIA Document A101TM-2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor
- AIA Document A201TM_2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction .2
- .3 Drawings: Dated 03 November 2021
- G101 Title Sheet
- G102 Abbreviations, Symbols
- D101 Demolition Plan and Details
- A101 Partial Balcony Soffit Plan and Details
- A102 Master Roof Plan, Partial Demo Roof and New Roof Plan and Details
- S1.1 Demo Plan and Details
- S1.2 New Plan and Details
- E101 Electrical Drawing

Specifications: Dated 03 November 2021 Division 00 – Procurement and Contracting Requirements

- 00 0101 Project Title Page
- 00 0115 List of Drawing Sheets

Advertisement For Bids

- 00 2113 Instructions to Bidders
- 00 4100 Bid Form
- 00 5000 Contracting Forms and Supplements
- 00 5200 Agreement Form
- 00 6000 Project Forms
- 00 7200 General Conditions

Division 01 - General Requirements

- 01 1000 Summary
- 01 2000 Price and Payment Procedures
- 01 2100 Allowances
- 01 3000 Administrative Requirements
- 01 3216 Construction Progress Schedule
- 01 4000 Quality Requirements
- 01 5000 Temporary Facilities and Controls
- 01 6000 Product Requirements
- 01 7000 Execution and Close-Out Requirements
- 01 7800 Closeout Submittals

Division 02 - Existing Conditions

02 4100 Demolition

Division 05 - Metals

- 05 1200 Structural Steel
- 05 4000 Cold-Formed Metal Framing

Division 06 - Wood, Plastics, And Composites

06 1000 Rough Carpentry

Division 07 - Thermal and Moisture Protection

- 07 0150.19 Preparation for Re-Roofing
- 07 2400 Exterior Insulation and Finish Systems
- 07 2600 Underlayment
- 07 5200 Modified Bituminous Membrane Roofing
- 07 6200 Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim
- 07 7100 Manufactured Roof Specialties
- 07 9200 Joint Sealants

Division 09 - Finishes

09 2116 Gypsum Board Assemblies

(Table deleted)

09 9113 Exterior Painting

.5 Addenda, if any:

AlA Document A101® - 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 09:45:57 ET on 12/29/2021 under Order No.2114270059 which expires on 01/10/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. User Notes:

Init.

Number

Addendum No. 1

Date

Pages

3

(Paragraphs deleted)

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding or proposal requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

01 December 2021

.6 Other Exhibits:

(Check all boxes that apply and include appropriate information identifying the exhibit where required.)

(Paragraphs deleted)

X] General Conditions of the Contract:

Document

Title

Date

Pages

00 7200

General Conditions

May 5, 2021

44

(Paragraphs deleted)

.7 Other documents, if any, listed below:

(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A201TM_2017 provides that the advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms, the Contractor's bid or proposal, portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements, and other information furnished by the Owner in anticipation of receiving bids or proposals, are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. Any such documents should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

N/A

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature)

Carl Banks, President Madison County Board of Supervisors

(Printed name and title)

CONTRACTOR (Signature)

David England, President or Leana England,

Treasurer

England Enterprises, Inc.

(Printed name and title)

CHUTSON



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/23/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

iMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

	nis certificate does not confer rights	to the	cert	ificate holder in lieu of su	ich end	orsement(s)	ĺ.		L AS	
	DUCER Ner Brown Bottrell Insurance, Inc.					T Cindy H		- I FAY		
P. O. Box 1490 Jackson, MS 39215		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (601) 960-8203 FAX (A/C, No): (601) 208-3071 E-MAIL SS; chutson@fbbins.com				208-3071				
Jac	kson, MS 39215				ADDRES	s; cnutson	@tobins.co	om		
					<u> </u>			RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
INICI	upen.							e Company		10993
INSI	IRED							surance Company		11963
	England Enterprises, Inc. 8295 Wildwood Rd						<u>Insurance</u>	Company		40045
	Vaughan, MS 39179-9566				INSURE					
	-				INSURE			****		
_	VERACES			- AUMOCD.	INSURE	RF:				<u> </u>
	VERAGES CEF HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICI		_	ENUMBER:	HAVE DE	EN ICCUED		REVISION NUMBER:		
II C	IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PER POLI	REMI TAIN, CIES.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORM LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	n of a Ded by	NY CONTRA THE POLIC	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPE SED. HERFIN IS SUBJECT T	ECT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	<u> </u>	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	x		CPP10003734104		1/1/2022	1/1/2023	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s	100,000
					1			MED EXP (Any one person)	s	5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	2,000,000
	OTHER:								\$	
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO			CA10002034703]	1/1/2022	1/1/2023	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s	
	X HUTES ONLY X NOTICE WHER							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s	
									s	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	s	2,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	4		UMB10002034804		1/1/2022	1/1/2023	AGGREGATE	s	2,000,000
	DED X RETENTIONS 10,000	<u> </u>						1050	s	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		14/04000005500		4/4/0000		X PER OTH-			
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A		WC1226005596		1/1/2022	1/1/2023	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory In NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s	1,000,000
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			N		414/0000	41410000	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
C	Builders Risk			MIM104855250		1/4/2022	1/4/2023	\$2,500 Deductible		165,000
Α	Owners & Contractors			OCP10007461200		1/4/2022	1/4/2023	1,000,000 Aggregate		500,000
Mad	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC ect: Madison County Annex Exteriors ison County Board of Supervisors and ten contract. ALL policies are subject to	JH&H	1 Arc	hitects, Planners, Interiors	PA are	e attached if mor nt: \$165,000 named as ar	l re space is requir n additional in	l red) nsured for General Liabili	ity whe	n required by
CF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELLATION				
UE	NIII WATE HOLDEN				- CAILC					
	Madison County Board of S 146 West Cener Street	uper	vison	S	THE	EXPIRATION	N DATE TH	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C IEREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.		
Canton, MS 39046		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE								

GENERAL SURETY RIDER

To be attached and form a part of

Bond No.

2327659

For

Madison County Annex Exterior Repairs, Madison, Mississippi

Dated effective

12/13/2021 (MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

Executed by

England Enterprises, Inc., as Principal, (PRINCIPAL)

And by

North American Specialty Insurance Company, as Surety, (SURETY)

And in favor of

Madison County Board of Supervisors (OBLIGEE)

In consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained the Principal and the Surety hereby consent to changing

INFORMATION	FROM	то то
Contract Date	12/13/2021	12/20/2021
Attorney Infact Name	Trina Cobb	Brody Eric Buckley
Rider Attorney Infact Name	Stephen Wesley Price, Jr.	Brody Eric Buckley

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision or condition of this bond except as herein expressly stated.

This rider is effective

12/20/2021

(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

Signed and Sealed

12/29/2021

(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

England Enterprises, inc.

PRINCIPAL

BY

TITLE

North American Specialty Insurance Company

SURETY

ву

Brody Eric Buckley, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Resident MS Agent/Fisher Brown Bottrell Insurance, Inc.



19、1975年,1975年,北京省中国

St. Garage Bar St. St. Sec.

The production of the producti

And the second s

and the second of the second o

· 阿克斯(MAG 对象相称)。

n a lieb Marie Billion (1966) De Billion Espara De l'element L'avance de le l'aracter Ballones, l'

SEAL STANDARD

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Overland Park, Kansas, and Washington International Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Overland

Park, Kansas, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint: Brody Eric Buckley Principal: England Enterprises, Inc. Bond Number: 2327659 Obligee: Madison County Board of Supervisors Bond Amount: See Bond Form Bond Description: Madison County Annex Exterior Repairs, Madison, Mississippi Its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9th of May, 2012: "RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." By Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company By Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 14th day of December , 20 21. North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company State of Illinois County of Cook On this 14th day of December , 2021, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson , Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies. Yasmer a. Batel I, Jeffrey Goldberg, the duly elected Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North

American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 29th day of

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Compan

and the second of the first of the second se

and the first of the

in garaga kan di salah saka kan dari kan di

Subsection of the Control of the

the second seed to the second second

and the second of the second

e and an applicable of the experience of the content of the policy of the experience of the experience

and with the rest of the control of the state of the control of th

રાત્ર કે તારા કોલાઇન કોલા અને ભાગ કે જોઈ જાઈ જાઈ હોય હોય કે તારા કે જોઈ કાય છે. કાર કાર કાર્યો કાર કાર કે તારા તારા મુખ્ય એ માત્ર કોર્યો કોલો કો માત્ર અને માત્ર તારા હોય તારા હોય કાર હોય છે. આ તોમાં હોય વર્ષો અને તારા કોર તારા કાર્યા કોલા કોલા હોતા હોતા કોલા કાર્યો હોતા તારા માત્ર કે માત્ર કે માત્ર કે તારા હોતા હોતા હોતા કરવા કોરો કે મુખ્ય હોતા કે તારા કે તે કિલ્સ માત્ર હોતા કે તારા હોતા કે તે કે માત્ર કે તારા કે તારા કરવા હોતા હોતા હોતા હ

าร รับคำ พ.ศ. 254 (ค.ศ. 255) ไม่โดยสมัย เสมโรยนะ เพาะให้สมา 1944 (ค.ศ. 255) เครียดเกมสาคม กระทับการสมาชาก อร์ค (ม.ศ. 456) พระทับกระทับกระทับสะทับกระทับสมัยคามสุด คนาก คนาก กระทับกระทับสารา ได้ใน ค.ศ. (ค.ศ. 255) 1946 (ม.ศ. 255) (ค.ศ. 254) สมาชากสุด ทางกระทับสมัยสังคามรับการสมาชากสุด มาสุด คนาก 1955) (ค.ศ. 255) (ค.ศ. 255

roje stavi vida postava su pravištava i žita i vida podina. Vida vida stava stava stava i vida stava stav

a agasta a ar ar esta, em generale de de gradifica a mandigar o magnet giormalia distancia la gibera e desa da A como o dese militar e por esta prima de fina e en gradita de como en em gradita income en la como e ma

> - สูตรสุดสังคร (อ.ศ.ครั้ง) (ค.ศ.ครั้ง) (ค.ศ.ครั้ง) เพิ่มและที่ (ค.ศ.ครั้ง) (ค.ศ.ครั้ง) (ค.ศ.ครั้ง) (ค.ศ.ครั้ง)

ราง (โร๊มรักษา) และชำ. 2 และคริ (และคริส (ซะวัตรุราชุนิต แก่สูนราก สามาคร (และคริกัน การคำ (รูสาร (ซะวัก - การครับสาร (การคำ และ (คริกันธุม โกร์ (คริมา คริง (และ (โร๊มานสหาราชิส (การคำ (โร๊มา (การคำ (โร๊มา - การคำ และ (คริงกับสามาคร (โร๊มาสหาราช (และ (โร๊มานสหาราช (โร๊มานสหาราช (โร๊มานสหาราช (โร๊มานสหาราช (- การคราช (โล๊มานสหาราช (โร๊มานสหาราช (โร๊มานสหาราช

o new property of property of the property of the property of the property of the state of the property of the The property of the property of



Document A312™ - 2010

1200 Main Street, Suite 800

1200 Main Street, Suite 800

Kansas City, MO 64105

Kansas City, MO 64105

Mailing Address for Notices

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 312

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) North American Specialty Insurance Company

Performance Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

England Enterprises, Inc. 8295 Wildwood Road

Vaughan, MS 39179-9566

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Madison County Board of Supervisors

125 West North Street

Canton, MS 39046

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: December 13, 2021

Amount: \$ 165,000.00

One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100

Description:

(Name and location)

Madison County Annex Exterior Repairs, Madison, Mississippi

Date: December 13, 2021

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$ 165,000.00

One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100

Modifications to this Bond:

See Section 16

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

(Corporate Seal)

England Enterprises, Inc

and Title:

SURETY

Company:

North American Specialty Insurance Company

Signature

Trina Cobb Name

and Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Resident Mississippi Agent/Fisher Brown Bottrell Insurance, Inc.

(Corporate Seal)

This document has important legal

consequences. Consultation with

an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or

Any singular reference to

plural where applicable.

Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered

modification.

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION DNLY - Name, address and telephone)

AGENT OF BROKER:

Fisher Brown Bottrell Insurance, Inc.

P. O. Box 1498

Jackson, MS 39215-1490

601-960-8200

S-1852/AS 8/10

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

JH&H Architects, Planners, Interiors PA

1047 North Flowood Drive

Flowood, MS 39232-9533

The makes in the second of the facility of the contract of the facility of the

· 中国 所受上海。2000年1月11

aring and process of

Compared the person of the control of

o carrier de por transfer de la comunicación

्रक्षा है है। उनका के कि है। उनका के बीट स्टब्स नेक्सिकी

त्र त्यामकाक्षेत्रे (१८५५) कृति (१८५५) है । प्रतिकार के प्रतिकार है । पुरु देशकार में क्षेत्र कार्य करियों के प्रतिकार के प्रतिकार है ।



Carlonga ayan Mayerid

- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- § 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after
 - .1 the Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner's notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the Owner's notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default:
 - .2 the Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and
 - .3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.
- § 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.
- § 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
- § 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;
- § 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;
- § 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or
- § 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - .1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
 - .2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.
- § 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.

- § 7 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication. for
 - .1 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
 - .2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
 - .3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- § 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.
- § 9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- § 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears.
- § 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definitions

- § 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.
- § 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- § 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.6 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

§ 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

Document A312™ – 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 312

1200 Main Street, Suite 800

1200 Main Street, Suite 800

Kansas City, MO 64105

Kansas City, MO 64105

Mailing Address for Notices

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) North American Specialty Insurance Company

Payment Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

England Enterprises, Inc. 8295 Wildwood Road Vaughan, MS 39179-9566

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Madison County Board of Supervisors 125 West North Street Canton, MS 39046

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date:

December 13, 2021

Amount: \$ 165,000.00

One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100

Description:

(Name and location)

Madison County Annex Exterior Repairs, Madison, Mississippi

В	O	i	۷	L	J
-					

December 13, 2021 Date:

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$ 165,000.00

One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100

Modifications to this Bond:

X None

See Section 18

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

Corporate Seal)

England Enterprises, Inc.

Signature

Name las

and Title:

easuren

SURETY

Company:

North American Specialty Insurance Company

Signature

Trina Cobb

Name

and Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Resident Mississippi Agent/Fisher Brown Bottrell Insurance, Inc.

(Corporate Seal)

This document has important legal

consequences. Consultation with

an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or

Any singular reference to

plural where applicable.

Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered

modification.

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Payment Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and telephone)

AGENT OF BROKER:

Fisher Brown Bottrell Insurance, Inc.

P. O. Box 1490

Jackson, MS 39215-1490

851-966-8200

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

JH&H Architects, Planners, Interiors PA

1047 North Flowood Drive Flowood, MS 39232-9533

S-2149/AS 8/10

The through I the grown By to stage a transfer and the selection to

ie suprimer, per Confight the constitution of the constitution of

Stort Michigan Cons ing a state of the complete

Carlo pains provide service anesitus 111 mesää yadali mesjosa

> A Carlo San Jack to a and his in the second of the second

. Op 1000 refer to the

1.354.224.181.1855 Property of the second control of the second

PAGE Of Vermiseus Commence

The more was a way of the first

Comment to a configuration of the first training and the first property of the

A partire or emple large es

all daily. The colors

Mary Arthurston Commission of the Company

-36 mail: 1-66 - - 4, 12

· 图图 《西安日·西西南南河东南西西南部市

VIEW 13 A South Co.

mana akamang palabah darah dari bar

o pasicont de norma a distribuera mas el cigidar.

(1965年) (1964年) (1966年) (1967年)

The confidence week may with the garge of

i stavista spiritik spanin stigala some j**jud**

ें अमे के लोह अधिकार है। ित्रक्षात्रिक्ष । एक नृष्ट्यहेन्स्त्रिक , १९७५ व्यक्त

- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.
- § 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13) of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.
- § 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.
- § 5 The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:
- § 6.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
 - have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and
 - .2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.
- § 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
- § 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and
- § 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
- § 7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.
- § 8 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- § 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.

٠.

- § 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- § 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received.
- § 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- § 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

§ 16 Definitions

- § 16.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
 - .1 the name of the Claimant;
 - .2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
 - .3 a copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
 - .4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
 - .6 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
 - .6 the total amount carned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim;
 - .7 the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
 - .8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim.
- § 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.
- § 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

- § 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.

 § 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- § 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provided bel	ow for additional signatures of added parti	es, other than those appearing on the cover page.)	
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL		SURETY	
Company:	(Corporate Seal)	Company:	(Corporate Seal
Signature: Not A	pplicable	Signature: Not Applicable	
Name and Title: Address		Name and Title: Address	

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and Washington International Insurance

Company, a corporation of	rganized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hathereby make, constitute and appoint: Trina Cobb	mpshire and having its principal office in the City of Kansas
Principal:	England Enterprises, Inc.	Bond Number: 2327659
Obligee:	Madison County Board of Supervisors	Bond Amount: See Bond Form
Bond Descript	ion: Madison County Annex Exterior Repairs, Madison, M	Mississippi
obligatory in the nature of	r otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract	ontracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by et or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the
	FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.	.00) DOLLARS
This Power of Attorn Directors of both North At on the 9 th of May, 2012:	ey is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the aut merican Specialty Insurance Company and Washington Inter	thority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of rnational Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held
the Secretary or any Assis	ny two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior tant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorize orney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertaking est to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to at	r Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President zed to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named ngs and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them tach therein the seal of the Company; and it is
certificate relating thereto	VED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Co by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate y when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond,	ompany may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."
SEAL 1973 O	By Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washingto & Senior Vice President of North American Special By Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington Internatio & Senior Vice President of North American Special	onal Insurance Company
IN WITNESS WHE official seals to be hereun	REOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and V to affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized	Washington International Insurance Company have caused their d officers this <u>lst</u> day of <u>February</u> , <u>2019</u> .
	North American Specialty Insurar Washington International Insurar	
State of Illinois County of Cook	ss:	
Washington International Senior Vice President of V Company, personally kno	ment to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective con	nerican Specialty Insurance Company and Michael A. Ito, ee President of North American Specialty Insurance they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and inpanies.
	OFFICIAL: M. KENN Notary Public - Sta My Commission 12/04/20	IX P I NO IV.
International Insurance C		American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North apany, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 13th

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

2021

December